in means were compared using Student’s t test while Chi–square test 
was used to compare proportions and rates. Multiple comparisons of 
the differences in mean AF between age groups was carried out using 
Dunnettes Test.20 Statistical significance at 95% confidence interval 
was set at p- value <0.05.

Results
Two thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine (2,899) subjects 

were recruited into the study. One newborn and three infants were 
excluded on the basis of incomplete data due to mother’s uncertainty 
of the child’s age leaving a total study population of 2,895. Of these, 
1391(47.5%) were males and 1504 (52.5%) females, giving a male to